# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

CHAP. 107. issue warrants for delinquencies.

Warrants to be directed to sheriff or his deputies.

—when returnable.

Officer to col-

lect interest.

Towns precluded from drawing school money, when tax is unpaid. to pay the same, on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his deputies of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returnable in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant, and the lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

Sect. 5. When any state tax assessed upon any city or town remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund set apart for such city or town, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 16, 1866.

### Chapter 107.

An act to protect Union river from obstructions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Penalty for causing obstruction.

If the owners of any saw mills situated on the Union river suffer any slabs or edgings of any description, made in their mills, to be thrown therefrom into said river, they shall be liable to a penalty of not exceeding twenty dollars, nor less than five dollars, for each offence, to be recovered in an action of debt in the name of any person suing therefor.

Approved February 16, 1866.

#### Chapter 108.

An act to authorize the Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company to build a branch.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location and route.

The Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a branch, commencing at some point in township number two north division, Penobscot county, and intersecting said turnpike between said township number two,

and the town of Greenfield; subject to the same regulations, as to location, recording and damages, and the same limitations, restrictions and conditions, as provided in the charter of said Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company, excepting that the time for locating and recording the said branch, shall be extended to the first day of January in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Снар. 109. Made subject to same regulations, &c.

Time for

Approved February 19, 1866.

### Chapter 109.

An act to prevent the taking of fish from Pushaw lake by nets.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. If any person takes or destroys any perch or pickerel Penalty. in the Pushaw lake, in the town of Glenburn, by the use of nets, he shall forfeit five dollars for each perch or pickerel so taken or destroyed; said forfeit to be recovered by complaint or an action How recovof debt, one half to the town of Glenburn and half to the person erable. prosecuting therefor.

This act takes effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 110.

An act for the preservation of pickerel in Winthrop ponds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. If any person or persons shall take or destroy, except Penalty. by hook and line, any pickerel in any pond or lake, lying wholly or in part, in the town of Winthrop, he shall forfeit five dollars for each pickerel so taken or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint How recovor an action of debt, one half to the use of the town where the erable. offence is committed and half to the person prosecuting therefor.

This act will take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1866.